

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BEFORE THE SECRETARY**

In the Matter of	:	
	:	
	:	Docket Nos.
ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.;	:	50-003
ENERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 2, LLC;	:	50-247
ENERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 3, LLC;	:	50-286
HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL; AND HOLTEC	:	72-051
DECOMMISSIONING INTERNATIONAL, LLC;	:	
CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF	:	
TRANSFER AND CONTROL OF LICENSES	:	
AND CONFORMING AMENDMENTS	:	
	:	
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station)	:	

**TOWN OF CORTLANDT, VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN,  
AND HENDRICK HUDSON SCHOOL DISTRICT'S PETITION  
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND HEARING REQUEST**

Daniel Riesel  
Dane Warren  
SIVE PAGET & RIESEL P.C.  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*  
560 Lexington Avenue, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
diesel@sprlaw.com  
(212) 421-2150

Dated: February 12, 2020

[BLANK]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PETITIONERS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 3

STANDING ..... 7

**PETITIONERS PRESENT TWO CONTENTIONS THAT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f) AND SO ARE ADMISSIBLE ..... 7**

**CONTENTION I..... 10**

**The Applicants Failed to Provide Sufficient Evidence to Demonstrate That, if the Application Is Approved, There Will Be a Reasonable Assurance of Adequate Protection for Public Health and Safety, as Required by 42 U.S.C. § 2232(a)..... 10**

**A. The Applicants’ PSDAR Contains Several Untenable Assumptions, Any of Which Could Result in Costs Overruns that Drain the Decommissioning Trust Fund ..... 11**

**B. Absent Additional Assurances, Holtec’s Corporate Structure and Lack of Assets or Revenue Streams Makes Holtec Financially Unfit to Decommission Indian Point ..... 22**

**C. The License Transfer Application, Forthcoming Exemption Request, and PSDAR Incentivize Holtec to Cut Corners, Resulting in Significant Public Health, Safety, and Environmental Risks ..... 28**

**CONTENTION II..... 32**

**The Applications Do Not Include the Environmental Review Required by the National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”) and NRC Regulations ..... 32**

**A. Regulatory Framework ..... 33**

**B. The Commission Has Not Completed the Environmental Review Required by NEPA..... 36**

CONCLUSION ..... 43

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE ..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	34, 39
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	34, 35
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013).....	33, 35
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U. S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	40
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>Coal. of Concerned Citizens to Make Art Smart v. Fed. Transit Admin. of U.S. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 843 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Dep’t of Trans. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	34, 35
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>In re Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC, &amp; Unistar Nuclear Operating Servs., LLC</i> , 72 N.R.C. 720 (Dec. 28, 2010).....	9
<i>In re Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC, &amp; Unistar Nuclear Operating Servs., LLC (Combined License Application for Calvert Cliffs Unit 3)</i> , 69 N.R.C. 170, 190 (Mar. 24, 2009).....	9
<i>In re Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, And Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> , No. 15-940-03-LA-BD01, 2015 WL 5883370 (Aug. 31, 2015), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 83 N.R.C. 463, 2016 WL 8260626 (June 2, 2016).....	14, 18, 30, 31, 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>In re Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> , Docket Nos. 50-219-LT, 72-015-LT, 2019 WL 2632851 (June 18, 2019) .....	7
<i>In re Gulf States Utilities Co., et al. (River Bend Station, Unit 1)</i> , 40 N.R.C. 43 (Aug. 23, 1994).....	8, 9, 10, 24, 28
<i>In re Luminant Generation Co., LLC (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 &amp; 4)</i> , 70 N.R.C. 311 (Aug. 6, 2009).....	9
<i>In re Pa`ina Hawaii, LLC</i> , 63 N.R.C. 99 (Jan. 24, 2016) .....	39
<i>In re S. Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Elec. Generating Plant, Units 3 &amp; 4)</i> , 69 N.R.C. 139, 161 (Mar. 5, 2009).....	9, 16, 19
<i>In re S. Nuclear Operating Co., Inc. (Vogtle Elec. Generating Plant, Units 3 &amp; 4)</i> , 83 N.R.C. 259 (Apr. 29, 2016) .....	8
<i>In re Wrangler Labs., Larsen Labs., Orion Chem. Co., &amp; John P. Larsen</i> , 33 N.R.C. 505 (June 25, 1991) .....	30
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	33
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	41
<i>Nat`l Audubon Soc. v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 564 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm`n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Pogliani v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng`rs</i> , 306 F.3d 1235 (2d Cir. 2002).....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Ramsey v. Kantor</i> , 96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	41
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm 'n</i> , 799 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>Town of Huntington v. Marsh</i> , 859 F.2d 1134 (2d Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	34
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2232.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2234.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2239.....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	33
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d) .....	7
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f).....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(h)(2).....	1, 7
10 C.F.R. § 30.34.....	30
10 C.F.R. § 40.41 .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATONS	PAGE(S)
10 C.F.R. § 50.33(f) .....	11, 12, 19, 28, 43
10 C.F.R. 50.54(bb) .....	5
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(h) .....	11, 30, 43
10 C.F.R. § 50.80(a).....	11
10 C.F.R. § 50.80(b)(1).....	11
10 C.F.R. § 50.80(c).....	11, 22
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(4)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(i)(A).....	4, 5, 28, 29
10 C.F.R. § 50.85(a)(8)(i)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.85(a)(8)(i)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(vii) .....	5
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(b) .....	39
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)(21).....	6, 35, 36, 39, 43
10 C.F.R. § 70.32 .....	30
10 C.F.R. § 961.11 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	35, 42
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....	33
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3(b)(2).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>REGULATIONS</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 .....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 .....	34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 .....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 .....	42
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18 .....	34, 35, 41
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a).....	37
 <b>REGISTER NOTICES</b>	
49 Fed. Reg. 9,352, 8,377 (Mar. 12, 1984).....	39
53 Fed. Reg. 24,018, 24,037 (June 27, 1988), General Requirements for Decommissioning Nuclear Facilities.....	32
54 Fed. Reg. 33,168, 33,171 (Aug. 11, 1989), Final Rule, Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings—Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process .....	10
63 Fed. Reg. 66,721, 66,728 (Dec. 3, 1998), Streamlined Hearing Process for NRC Approval of License Transfers .....	39
 <b>REGISTER NOTICES</b>	
64 Fed. Reg. 24,426, 24,427 (May 6, 1999), Order Approving Transfer of Licenses and Conforming Amendments .....	31
79 Fed. Reg. 56,238, 56,245 (Sept. 19, 2014), Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel .....	13, 14, 38



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Congressional Research Service, Civilian Nuclear Waste Disposal at 17 (Sept. 2018), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL33461.pdf>.....13

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, Disposal of High-Level Nuclear Waste, [https://www.gao.gov/key\\_issues/disposal\\_of\\_highlevel\\_nuclear\\_waste/issue\\_summary#t=0](https://www.gao.gov/key_issues/disposal_of_highlevel_nuclear_waste/issue_summary#t=0).....13

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel (Sept. 2014) .....20

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Generic Environmental Impact Statement on Decommissioning of Nuclear Facilities, Supplement 1 (Nov. 2002) .....20, 42

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants Supplement 38 Regarding Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 2 and 3, Volume 5 at 5-72 to 5-73 (Apr. 2018) .....42
